conjunction with Del Frisco�s and Barteca�s respective historical financial statements referenced below:

� Del Frisco�s consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto contained in its Annual Report on
Form 10-K as of and for the year ended December 26, 2017 and Del Frisco�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
as of and for the twenty six weeks ended June 26, 2018; and

� Barteca�s consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto as of and for the year ended January 2,
2018 and as of and for the thirteen week period ended April 3, 2018 included in the Del Frisco�s Current
Report on Form 8-K dated June 27, 2018.

S-34

Edgar Filing: Del Frisco's Restaurant Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes have been prepared utilizing the
period end dates for Del Frisco�s and Barteca which differ by fewer than 93 days, as permitted by Regulation S-X.

Fiscal Year Ended December 26, 2017

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)
Historical
Del Frisco

Historical
Barteca(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statements of Operations:
Revenues $ 361,431 $ 128,169 $ �  $ 489,600
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 103,976 31,869 �  135,845
Restaurant operating expenses (excluding depreciation
and amortization shown separately below) 177,170 63,629 211 7 (a) 241,010
Insurance recovery (1,073) �  �  (1,073)
Marketing and advertising costs 8,393 �  �  8,393
Pre-opening costs 2,182 2,134 �  4,316
General and administrative costs 28,421 13,254 (302) 7 (b) 41,373
Donations 836 �  �  836
Consulting project costs 2,786 �  �  2,786
Reorganization severance costs 1,072 �  �  1,072
Lease termination costs 538 �  �  538
Impairment charges 37,053 �  �  37,053
Depreciation and amortization 23,399 6,112 (807) 7 (d) 28,704

Total costs and expenses 384,753 116,998 (898) 500,853
Insurance settlements 1,153 �  �  1,153

Operating income (loss) (22,169) 11,171 898 (10,100)
Other income (expense), net:
Interest, net of capitalized interest (783) (3,698) (25,170) 7 (e) (29,651)
Other (1,439) 446 �  (993)

(Loss) income before income taxes (24,391) 7,919 (24,272) (40,744)
Income tax (benefit) expense (12,934) 225 (7,665) 7 (f) (20,374)

Net (loss) income $ (11,457) $ 7,694 $ (16,607) $ (20,370)

Net (loss) income per average common share:
Basic: $ (0.53) $ �  $ �  7 (g) $ (0.94)

Diluted: $ (0.53) �  �  7 (g) $ (0.94)

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic: 21,570 �  �  7 (g) 21,570
Diluted: 21,570 �  �  7 (g) 21,570

Edgar Filing: Del Frisco's Restaurant Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 69

(1) For the year ended January 2, 2018
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, beginning on page
S-38 of this prospectus supplement.

S-35

Edgar Filing: Del Frisco's Restaurant Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Twenty Six Weeks Ended June 26, 2018

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)
Historical Del

Frisco
Historical
Barteca(1)

Historical
Barteca(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Statements of Operations:
Revenues $ 179,343 $ 31,280 $ 36,938 $ �  $ 247,561
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 52,110 7,735 8,956 �  68,801
Restaurant operating expenses (excluding
depreciation and amortization shown separately
below) 87,622 15,733 17,444 61 7 (a) 120,860
Marketing and advertising costs 4,016 �  �  �  4,016
Pre-opening costs 2,549 396 353 �  3,298
General and administrative costs 16,834 3,546 12,411 (1,572) 7 (b) 31,219
Donations 58 �  �  �  58
Consulting project costs 854 �  �  �  854
Acquisition and disposition costs 5,015 �  1,124 (5,406) 7(c) 733
Reorganization severance costs 113 �  �  �  113
Lease termination costs 1,389 �  �  �  1,389
Impairment charges 84 �  �  �  84
Depreciation and amortization 10,475 1,689 1,969 (1,008) 7 (d) 13,125

Total costs and expenses 181,119 29,099 42,257 (7,925) 244,550

Operating income (1,776) 2,181 (5,319) 7,925 3,011
Other income (expense), net:
Interest, net of capitalized interest (813) (1,075) (1,172) (11,817) 7 (e) (14,877)
Other (49) �  (1) �  (50)

(Loss) income before income taxes (2,638) 1,106 (6,492) (3,892) (11,916)
Income tax (benefit) expense (1,476) 72 218 (2,985) 7 (f) (4,171)

Net (loss) income $ (1,162) $ 1,034 $ (6,710) $ (907) $ (7,745)

Net (loss) income per average common share:
Basic: $ (0.06) $ �  7 (g) $ (0.38)

Diluted: (0.06) �  7 (g) $ (0.38)

Weighted-average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic: 20,347 �  7 (g) 20,347
Diluted: 20,347 �  7 (g) 20,347

(1) For the thirteen weeks ended April 3, 2018.
(2) For the period from April 4, 2018 to June 26, 2018.

Edgar Filing: Del Frisco's Restaurant Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 71

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, beginning on page
S-38 of this prospectus supplement.

S-36

Edgar Filing: Del Frisco's Restaurant Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

As of June 26, 2018

(Amounts in thousands)
Historical
Del Frisco

Historical
Barteca(1)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Balance Sheet:
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 897 $ 3,005 $ 2,132 6 (a) $ 6,304
Inventory 18,238 2,058 �  20,296
Income taxes receivable 39 �  �  39
Deferred income taxes 9,363 2,133 �  11,496
Lease incentives receivable 6,789 4,699 (1,115) 6 (b) 10,373

Prepaid expenses and other assets 35,326 11,895 1,017 48,238

Total current assets
Property and equipment:
Leasehold improvements 235,443 43,469 (5,509) 6 (c) 273,403
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 73,966 18,965 (6,573) 6 (c) 86,358
Building improvements �  15,572 (2,075) 6 (c) 13,497
Construction in progress �  3,616 �  3,616

Property and equipment, gross 309,409 81,622 (14,157) 376,874
Less accumulated depreciation (108,159) (20,045) 20,045 6 (c) (108,159)

Property and equipment, net 201,250 61,577 5,888 6 (c) 268,715
Goodwill 62,157 24,756 116,843 6 (d) 203,756
Intangible assets, net 36,944 2,590 134,750 6 (e) 174,284
Deferred income taxes 2,043 �  �  2,043
Other assets 15,402 2,352 1,250 6 (f) 19,004

Total assets $ 353,122 $ 103,170 $ 259,748 $ 716,040

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Cash overdraft $ 4,655 $ �  $ (4,655) 6(a) $ �
Accounts payable 16,022 3,287 �  19,309
Deferred revenue 13,116 1,068 �  14,184
Sales tax payable 1,978 1,104 �  3,082
Accrued payroll 7,342 1,626 �  8,968
Current portion of deferred rent obligations 5,998 �  �  5,998
Current portion of long-term debt �  3,272 628 6 (f) 3,900
Other current liabilities 4,815 3,471 98 6 (g) 8,384

Total current liabilities 53,926 13,828 (3,929) 63,825
Noncurrent liabilities:
Long-term debt 40,476 55,520 278,791 6 (f) 374,787
Obligation under capital lease 826 4,524 �  5,350

Edgar Filing: Del Frisco's Restaurant Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 73

Deferred rent obligations 55,010 6,978 (6,978) 6 (h) 55,010
Deferred income taxes, net �  �  16,244 6 (i) 16,244
Other liabilities 12,685 �  �  12,685

Total liabilities 162,923 80,850 284,128 527,901

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 24 3,085 (3,085) 6 (j) 24
Treasury stock (67,823) �  �  (67,823)
Additional paid in capital 149,478 �  �  149,478
Retained earnings 108,520 19,235 (21,295) 6 (j) 106,460

Total stockholders� equity 190,199 22,320 (24,380) 188,139

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 353,122 $ 103,170 $ 259,748 $ 716,040

(1) As of April 3, 2018
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, beginning on page
S-38 of this prospectus supplement.

S-37

Edgar Filing: Del Frisco's Restaurant Group, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

DEL FRISCO�S RESTAURANT GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1�Description of the Transactions

On May 7, 2018, the Company entered into a Purchase Agreement (as defined below) to (i) purchase of all of the
outstanding equity interests of RCP Barteca Corp., a Delaware corporation (�RCP Blocker�) and General Atlantic (BT)